

HB0052H3005

1 Delete the Olsen second reading amendment (HB0052H2003/A), the
2 Storer second reading amendment (HB0052H2004/A), the first Sommers
3 third reading amendment (H0052H3001/ACC), the third Sommers third
4 reading amendment (HB0052H3003/AC) and the fourth Sommers third
5 reading amendment (HB0052H3004/A) entirely and further amend as
6 follows:

7
8 Page 2-line 2 Delete "primary".

9
10 Page 2-line 3 Delete "residence" and insert "single family
11 residential structure".

12
13 Page 2-line 4 Delete "2027" and insert "2024".

14
15 Page 2-line 8 Delete "primary residence" and insert "single
16 family residential structure"; delete "the
17 following amounts shall be exempt as".

18
19 Page 2-line 9 Delete entirely and insert "the first seventy
20 thousand dollars (\$70,000.00) of fair market
21 value shall be exempt as a homestead
22 exemption;".

23
24 Page 2-lines 11 through 23 Delete entirely including the House
25 standing committee amendment (HB0052HS001/A)
26 to these lines.

27
28 Page 3-lines 1 through 3 Delete entirely including the House
29 standing committee amendment (HB0052HS001/A)
30 to these lines.

31
32 Page 3-lines 5 through 15 Delete entirely.

33
34 Page 3-line 17 Delete "(C)" and insert "(B)"; delete ":" and
35 insert ", single family residential
36 structure" means a structure intended for
37 human habitation including a house, modular
38 home, mobile home, townhouse or condominium
39 that is a privately owned single family
40 dwelling unit.".

41
42 Page 3-lines 19 through 22 Delete entirely.

43
44 Page 4-lines 1 through 22 Delete entirely.

1
2 Page 5-lines 1 through 12 Delete entirely including the
3 House standing committee amendment
4 (HB0052HS001/A) to these lines.
5

6 Page 6-after line 9 Insert:
7

8 "Section 3. The exemption provided by this act shall first
9 apply to the tax year beginning January 1, 2024."
10

11 Page 6-line 11 Delete entirely and insert:
12

13 "Section 4. This act is effective immediately upon completion
14 of all acts necessary for a bill to become law as provided by
15 Article 4, Section 8 of the Wyoming Constitution." .SOMMERS